

No. 04-5045

---

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

---

**INITIATIVE AND REFERENDUM INSTITUTE, et al.,  
APPELLANTS,  
v.  
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE,  
APPELLEE.**

---

**ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

---

**BRIEF OF APPELLANTS**

---

**JOHN R. FERGUSON  
DAVID F. KLEIN  
Swidler Berlin Shereff Friedman, LLP  
3000 K Street, N.W., Suite 300  
Washington, D.C. 20007  
(T)(202) 424-7805  
(F) (202) 295-8478  
*Counsel for Appellants***

**Of counsel: ARTHUR B. SPITZER  
American Civil Liberties Union  
of the National Capital Area  
1400 20th Street, N.W. #119  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 457-0800**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, AMICI, AND RELATED CASES.....i**

**CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....iii**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... vi**

**STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....1**

**REGULATION INVOLVED.....1**

**STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....1**

**STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....1**

**STATEMENT OF THE FACTS .....3**

**SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....7**

**ARGUMENT.....10**

**INTRODUCTION.....10**

**I. THE DISTRICT COURT MISUNDERSTOOD AND MISAPPLIED THE TEST APPLICABLE TO APPELLANTS’ FIRST AMENDMENT FACIAL CHALLENGE.....11**

**II. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN RULING THAT THE REGULATION IS A REASONABLE TIME, PLACE OR MANNER RESTRICTION.....14**

**A. The Regulation Is Not A Time, Place Or Manner Restriction Because It Completely Bans Petitioning From Postal Sidewalks.....15**

**B. Even If Viewed As A Time, Place Or Manner Restriction The Regulation Fails The Applicable Constitutional Test.....16**

**1. The Regulation Is Not Narrowly Tailored To Serve A Significant Government Interest .....17**

**a. The Regulatory Ban Is Not Narrowly Tailored.....17**

**b. The Record Does Not Support The Government’s Asserted Interest In Banning Petitioning Activity From The Forum.....21**

**c. The Government’s Reinterpretation Of Its Regulation Eviscerates Its Initial Rationale.....27**

**d. As Reinterpreted, The Ban Is Fatally Underinclusive And Fails the First Amendment “Reasonableness Test” .....30**

**2. The Regulation Does Not Leave Open Ample Alternative Channels For Communication .....32**

3. The Regulation Imposes An Invalid Content-Based Restriction On First Amendment Activity .....	36
III. POST OFFICE SIDEWALKS ARE A TRADITIONAL PUBLIC FORUM .....	40
A. Post Office Sidewalks Historically Have Been Used As Public Forum .....	43
B. Postal Sidewalks Continued To Serve As A Principal Forum For Petitioning Activities Until The Regulation Went Into Effect .....	48
C. The Evidence Demonstrates That The Post Office Sidewalks Are Traditional Public Forums .....	51
IV. THE DISTRICT COURT IMPROPERLY RELIED ON AN INVALID INTERNAL “INTERPRETATION” TO UPHOLD THE BAN .....	57
CONCLUSION.....	61
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
ADDENDUM	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>American Library Ass’n v. Reno</i> , 33 F.3d 78 (D.C. Cir. 1994) .....	19
<i>Arkansas Writers’ Project v. Ragland</i> , 481 U.S. 221 (1987) .....	20
* <i>Ashcroft v. Free Speech Coalition</i> , 535 U.S. 234 (2002) .....	17, 20
<i>Baggett v. Bullitt</i> , 377 U.S. 360 (1964). .....	33
<i>Burson v. Freeman</i> , 504 U.S. 191 (1992).....	32
* <i>Carey v. Brown</i> , 447 U.S. 455 (1980) .....	37
<i>Christian Knights of the Ku Klux Klan Invisible Empire, Inc. v. District of Columbia</i> , 972 F.2d 365 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	40
* <i>City of Chicago v. Morales</i> , 527 U.S. 41 (1999) .....	12
<i>City of Ladue v. Gilleo</i> , 512 U.S. 43 (1994) .....	34, 37
<i>City of Ladue v. Gilleo</i> , 986 F.2d 1180 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1993).....	37
<i>Clark v. Community for Creative Non-Violence</i> , 468 U.S. 288 (1984).....	15
<i>Cornelius v. NAACP Legal Defense &amp; Educ. Fund</i> , 473 U.S. 788 (1985) .....	40
<i>Cox v. Louisiana</i> , 379 U.S. 536 (1965) .....	40
<i>Doe v. Gates</i> , 981 F.2d 1316 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	40
<i>Frisby v. Schultz</i> , 487 U.S. 474 (1988).....	17, 41
<i>Grant v. Meyer</i> , 828 F.2d 1446 (10 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1987).....	34
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972) .....	33
<i>Heffron v. International Society for Krishna Consciousness</i> , 452 U.S. 640 (1981) .....	15
<i>Henderson v. Lujan</i> , 964 F.2d 1179 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	41
<i>Hopper v. City of Pasco</i> , 241 F.3d 1067 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2001).....	40
<i>Initiative &amp; Referendum Inst. v. U.S. Postal Serv.</i> , 116 F. Supp.2d 65 (D.D.C. 2000).....	passim
<i>Initiative &amp; Referendum Inst. v. U.S. Postal Serv.</i> , 297 F. Supp.2d 143 (D.D.C. 2003).....	passim
<i>International Soc’y for Krishna Consciousness v. Lee</i> , 505 U.S. 672 (1992)..	41, 42
<i>Kolender v. Lawson</i> , 461 U.S. 352 (1983).....	14

Authorities upon which Appellants chiefly rely are marked with asterisks

<i>Marks v. United States</i> , 430 U.S. 188 (1977) .....	14
<i>Minneapolis Star &amp; Tribune Co. v. Minnesota Comm’r of Revenue</i> , 460 U.S. 575 (1983).....	20
<i>Murdock v. Pennsylvania</i> , 319 U.S. 105 (1943).....	20
<i>National Treasury Employees Union v. King</i> , 798 F. Supp. 780 (D.D.C. 1992) ....	33
<i>Paralyzed Veterans of America v. D.C. Arena L.P.</i> , 117 F.3d 579 (D.C. Cir. 1997) .....	60
* <i>Perry Educ. Ass’n v. Perry Local Educators’ Ass’n</i> , 460 U.S. 37 (1983) ...	15, 16, 41, 42
* <i>Police Department of Chicago v. Mosley</i> , 408 U.S. 92 (1972) .....	37
* <i>Reno v. American Civil Liberties Union</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997).....	32
<i>Ruggiero v. Federal Communications Comm’n</i> , 317 F.3d 239 (D.C. Cir. 2003) ...	12
* <i>Secretary of State v. Joseph H. Munson Co.</i> , 467 U.S. 947 (1984).....	13
<i>Shad v. Mount Ephraim</i> , 452 U.S. 61 (1981) .....	34
<i>Shuttlesworth v. Birmingham</i> , 394 U.S. 147 (1969).....	34
<i>Simon &amp; Schuster Inc. v. New York Crime Victims Bd.</i> , 502 U.S. 511 (1991) ..	19, 20
<i>Sprint Corp. v. Federal Communications Comm’n</i> , 315 F.3d 369 (D.C. Cir. 2003) .....	59
<i>Thornhill v. Alabama</i> , 310 U.S. 88 (1940) .....	12
* <i>United States v. Grace</i> , 461 U.S. 171 (1983) .....	passim
<i>United States v. National Treasury Employees Union</i> , 513 U.S. 454 (1995) ..	20, 31
* <i>Village of Schaumburg v. Citizens for a Better Env’t</i> , 444 U.S. 620 (1980) ..	12, 13, 17
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989).....	17
<b>Statutes</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....	1
39 C.F.R. § 232.1 .....	1, 4
<b>Miscellaneous</b>	
62 Fed. Reg. 61481 (Nov. 18, 1997) .....	4
